
 

 

 

 
To: Members of the Licensing Sub 

Committee 
Date: 

 
28 March 2017 
 

 Direct Dial: 
 

01824 712568 

 e-mail: democratic@denbighshire.gov.uk 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE to be held at 
11.30 am (or such later time as the preceding Special Licensing Committee ends) on 
WEDNESDAY, 5 APRIL 2017 in CONFERENCE ROOM 1A, COUNTY HALL, RUTHIN. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
 
G Williams 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR   

 To appoint a Chair for the meeting. 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   

 Members to declare any personal or prejudicial interests in the business 
identified to be considered at this meeting. 
 

APPLICATION FOR CONSIDERATION - 
 
3 LICENSING ACT 2003: VINTAGE SUGAR TEAROOMS, 27 - 29 MELIDEN 

ROAD, PRESTATYN  (Pages 5 - 30) 

 To consider an application for a new Premises Licence submitted in 
accordance with Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 (an outline of the 
submission and associated papers are attached). 
 
Please note the procedure to be taken by the Sub Committee (which is 
attached to this agenda). 
 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillors 
 
Pete Prendergast 
Cefyn Williams 
 

Huw Williams 
 

 
COPIES TO: 
 
All Councillors for information 
Press and Libraries 
Town and Community Councils 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

PROCEDURE FOR APPLICATIONS MADE UNDER THE 
LICENSING ACT 2003 

 
 

Step  Description  

 
1. 

 
Chair of the Licensing Sub Committee, opens the Hearing and 
welcomes everyone present.  Introduces Colleagues on Sub 
Committee and Officers Present. 
 

 
2.  

 
Chair invites Licensing Officer to introduce the Application 
. 

 
3. 

 
Chair invites the Applicant (or the Appointed Representative) to 
present the Application. 
 

 
4. 

 
Chair invites any Responsible Authorities (E.g. Police, Fire 
Service) to present their representations. 
 

 
5. 

 
Chair invites Members of the Licensing Sub Committee to ask 
questions of the Applicant or the Responsible Authorities. 
  

 
6. 

 
Chair invites Interested Parties to present their representations. 
  

 
7. 

 
Chair invites Members of the Licensing Sub Committee to ask 
questions of the Interested Parties and to clarify any points with 
the Applicant. 
 

 
8.  

 
Chair invites the Applicant (or Appointed Representative) to 
make a final statement. 
  

 
9. 

 
Licensing Sub Committee Members will adjourn to consider their 
decision, accompanied by the Clerk to the Hearing and the Legal 
Advisor.  
 

 
10. 

 
Licensing Sub Committee members return with their decision on 
the Application, supported by reasons.  
  

 
 

Page 3

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO: Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

DATE: 5th April 2017 

LEAD OFFICER: Head of Planning and Public Protection 

CONTACT OFFICER: Senior Technical Officer (Licensing) 
01824 706433 
licensing@denbighshire.gov.uk 
 

SUBJECT: Licensing Act 2003 
Application for Premises Licence 
Vintage Sugar Tearooms 
27-29 Meliden Road, Prestatyn, LL19 
9SD 
 

 
 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 The Licensing Authority has received an application for a new Premises 
Licence, submitted in accordance with Section 17 of the Licensing Act 
2003 in respect of Vintage Sugar Tearooms at 27-29 Meliden Road, 
Prestatyn.  As a consequence of the necessary consultation and required 
Public Notice, the Licensing Authority has received relevant 
representations that oppose the Application.  The Sub-Committee is 
required to determine the application, taking into account all relevant 
facts/evidence. 

 
2. 
 
2.1 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
 
 
2.4 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This is an application for a new Premises Licence.  The representations 
received relate to the Prevention of Public Nuisance. 
 
Members are reminded that any decision must be made in accordance 
with (i) the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and, (ii) Guidance 
issued by the Secretary of State. 
 
Acting in the capacity of Licensing Authority, Members must seek to 
promote the Licensing Objectives, and where Members consider matters 
have engaged one or more of the objectives, they may exercise their 
discretion. 
 
Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are reminded that they may 
not exercise discretion in any case, merely because it considers it 


 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

mailto:licensing@denbighshire.gov.uk


 
 
 

desirable to do so, and should provide reason(s) for any decision taken, 
or where they might consider departing in any way from the Protocol, 
Policy or Guidance. 

 
3. 
 
3.1 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Decision of the Sub-Committee 
 
The Sub-Committee must, having regard to the representations made, 
take such steps (below) as it considers necessary for the promotion of 
the licensing objectives: 

the Sub-Committee can: 

 Grant the Application as applied for  

 Impose any conditions, to such an extent that the Authority 
deems necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives  

 Reject the application 

4.0 
 
4.1 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.4 
 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
On 10th February 2017, the Licensing Authority received a fully 
completed application for a new Premises Licence. The Application has 
been submitted by Mrs Dawn Louise Roberts. A full copy of the 
application can be found at Appendix A.                                     . 
 
The premises is predominately a tea room serving afternoon teas and 
lunches with alcohol as an optional extra.  It is further proposed to open 
in the evening to serve alcoholic drinks alongside food. 
 
The Applicant has requested authorisation to provide alcohol as follows: 
 

LICENSABLE 
ACTIVITY 

DAYS  
APPLICABLE 

TIME 
FROM 

TIME  
TO 

Supply of alcohol (for 
consumption both on and off 
the premises) 

Monday-Sunday 08:00 23:00 

Hours Premises are open to 
the Public 

Monday-Sunday 08:00 23:00 

 
 
Licensing Act 2003 –information/requirements 
When an application is submitted for a premises licence, a full copy 
must be provided to each of the Responsible Authorities, that is: 

Page 6



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.6 
 
 
 
 
4.6.1 
 
 
 
4.6.1.1 
 
 
 
 
4.6.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.6.3 
 
 
 
 
 

 Police 

 Fire 

 Planning 

 Trading Standards 

 Environmental Health  

 Health and Safety  

 Children’s Services 

 Health Authority 

 Licensing Authority 
 
Public Notice 
The applicant must place a notice in a local newspaper and affix a 
notice on or adjacent to the premises. This enables individuals, a body 
or a business to submit relevant representations. However, they will 
need to demonstrate that their representations relate to the promotion of 
one or more of the licensing objectives. 
 
Relevant Representations 
Representations that have been deemed to be relevant by the Head of 
Planning and Public Protection have been received within the statutory 
28-day period: 
 
One written representations have been received from Interested Parties 
in response to the public notice.  The representations relate to possible 
disturbance from noise, details of which can be seen at Appendix B.  
 
Throughout the application process, the Applicant has indicated a 
willingness to mediate with the Interested Party but unfortunately the 
Interested Party has made no contact with the Authority to allow any 
form of mediation to take place. 

It is important that Members note when suggesting the option of 
mediation or negotiation to interested parties and applicants, officers are 
careful to emphasise that members of the public should not feel 
obligated to take part in mediation. Likewise, applicants should not feel 
pressurised to accept changes to their operating schedule if they feel it 
more appropriate for the application to be determined by Members. 

Licensing Objectives / Guidance / Policy Considerations 
The relevant representations engage the licensing objectives. 
 
The Sub-Committee, in respect of this Application, is referred to the 
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003: 

 Prevention of Public Nuisance Section 2.18 to 2.24 
 

Page 7



 
4.7 
 
 
 
 
4.8 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.0 
 
5.1 
 
 
5.2 
 
 
 
 
5.3 
 
 
 
 
 
5.4 
 
 
 
 
6.0 
 
6.1 
 
 
 
 
6.2 
 
 

Statement of Licensing Policy 
The Sub-Committee, in respect of this Application, is referred to the 
Council's Statement of Licensing Policy: 

 Prevention of Public Nuisance  Section 3 
 
Finally, Members are also reminded that in determining the application 
in accordance with the Licensing Act, they must also have regard to – 
 

 The Crime and Disorder Act 1998 under which it has a duty to 
prevent/reduce crime and disorder in the area 

 The common law rules of natural justice 

 The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 
 
OFFICERS COMMENTS 
 
The Head of Planning and Public Protection has put the following 
comments forward to assist Members in their deliberations. 
 
A completed Operating Schedule is a requirement for new and varied 
Premises Licences. The Applicant has proposed a number of conditions 
and the proposed operating schedule can be viewed as part of the 
Premises Licence found at Appendix A. 
 
The applicant has further indicated that she does not intend to open as 
a bar in the evening and does not intend to be open every night until 
23:00 hrs, but would like the flexibility to be able to open when the need 
arises until 23:00 hrs without having to apply for a Temporary Event 
Notice. 
  
Given the concerns raised by the resident, Members will wish to ask 
pertinent questions of the Applicant (or her representatives) to ensure 
that she intends to employ appropriate methods to promote the licensing 
objectives.  
 
SUMMARY 
 
Members should take into full account Guidance and the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy, with particular reference to those areas 
highlighted in this report. Members are reminded that they should only 
deviate from the Policy when there is good evidence/reason to do so. 
 
Members will be required to determine whether the representations 
submitted are relevant and appropriate to meet the licensing objectives. 

Page 8



6.3 In view of the representations received from the Interested Party, 
Members will wish to give careful consideration to this Application for a 
Premises Licence. 

 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 APPLICATION FOR CONSIDERATION -
	3 LICENSING ACT 2003: VINTAGE SUGAR TEAROOMS, 27 - 29 MELIDEN ROAD, PRESTATYN
	APPENDICES A & B
	PLAN




Minutes of the meeting


 

IS-BWYLLGOR TRWYDDEDU 
 
Cofnodion cyfarfod o’r Is-Bwyllgor Trwyddedu a gynhaliwyd yn Ystafell Bwyllgora 1a, 
Neuadd y Sir, Rhuthun, Dydd Mercher, 5 Ebrill 2017 am 11.30 am. 
 

YN BRESENNOL 
 

Y Cynghorwyr Pete Prendergast, Cefyn Williams a Huw Williams 
 

HEFYD YN BRESENNOL 

 
Cyfreithiwr (AL), Rheolwr Busnes Gwarchod y Cyhoedd (IM) a Gweinyddwr Pwyllgorau  
(KEJ) 
 

 
1 PENODI CADEIRYDD  

 
Penodwyd y Cynghorydd Cefyn Williams yn Gadeirydd ar gyfer y cyfarfod. 
 
Croesawodd y Cadeirydd bawb i'r cyfarfod a chyflwynwyd pawb a oedd yn 
bresennol. Roedd gweithdrefnau’r gwrandawiad wedi eu hanfon ynghynt at bawb 
ac roedd copïau o'r Datganiad Polisi Trwyddedu ar gael yn y cyfarfod. 
 

2 DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANT  
 
Ni ddatganwyd unrhyw gysylltiad personol na chysylltiad sy'n rhagfarnu.  
 

3 DEDDF TRWYDDEDU 2003: VINTAGE SUGAR TEAROOMS, 27 - 29 MELIDEN 
ROAD, PRESTATYN  
 
Cyflwynwyd adroddiad gan Bennaeth Cynllunio a Gwarchod y Cyhoedd (a 
gylchredwyd yn flaenorol) ynglŷn â’r canlynol – 
 
(i) cais a dderbyniwyd gan Mrs Dawn Roberts am drwydded eiddo newydd ar 

gyfer Vintage Sugar Tearooms, 27 - 29 Meliden Road, Prestatyn (atodiad A);  
(ii) bwriad yr ymgeisydd i redeg yr eiddo fel ystafell de yn bennaf, gan weini te'r 

prynhawn a chinio gydag alcohol fel dewis ychwanegol, ac i agor gyda'r nos i 
weini diodydd alcoholig a bwyd.  
 

(iii) cais yr ymgeisydd i ddarparu alcohol fel a ganlyn –  
 

GWEITHGAREDD TRWYDDEDIG DYDDIAU PERTHNASOL AMSEROEDD 

Cyflenwi alcohol (i’w yfed yn yr 
eiddo ac oddi ar yr eiddo) 

Dydd Llun – dydd Sul 08.00 – 23:00 

Oriau agor i’r Dydd Llun – dydd Sul 08.00 – 23:00 

 
(iv) un sylw ysgrifenedig (Atodiad B) sydd wedi ei gyflwyno gan barti â diddordeb 

mewn ymateb i’r hysbysiad cyhoeddus yn ymwneud â’r aflonyddwch posibl o 
ganlyniad i sŵn.  



 
(v) parodrwydd yr ymgeisydd i gyfryngu gyda'r parti â diddordeb – yn anffodus, 

nid yw'r parti â diddordeb wedi cysylltu â'r Awdurdod o gwbl i ganiatáu unrhyw 
fath o gyfryngu; 

 
(vi) yr angen i ystyried y cais gan roi ystyriaeth ddyladwy i Ddatganiad Polisi 

Trwyddedu’r Cyngor; i Ganllawiau a gyhoeddwyd gan yr Ysgrifennydd 
Gwladol; i ddeddfwriaeth arall berthnasol ac i sylwadau perthnasol a 
dderbyniwyd; a’r 

 
(vii) opsiynau sydd ar gael i'r pwyllgor wrth benderfynu ar y cais. 
 
Rhoddodd Rheolwr Busnes Gwarchod y Cyhoedd (IM) grynodeb o’r adroddiad ac 
amlinellodd ffeithiau'r achos. 
 
CYFLWYNIAD YR YMGEISYDD 
 
Roedd yr ymgeisydd, Mrs Dawn Roberts yn bresennol er mwyn cefnogi ei chais. 
 
Eglurodd Mrs Roberts y byddai’r eiddo yn cael ei redeg fel ystafell de yn bennaf a'i 
bod wedi gwneud cais am drwydded i agor hyd at 11pm er mwyn gallu cynnal 
digwyddiadau arbennig achlysurol fel partïon pen-blwydd priodas a phartïon 
anrhegion babi. Y bwriad yw agor ddim cynt na 10am a chau rhwng 5pm a 6pm yn 
ystod yr wythnos ac i redeg y lleoliad fel lle bwyta yn bennaf, ac mae cogydd wedi 
ei gyflogi at y diben hwnnw. Rhoddwyd sicrwydd i’r Aelodau nad creu sefydliad 
swnllyd a niwsans yw’r bwriad, ond i ddarparu sefydliad parchus a fyddai’n gwella’r 
dref.  
 
CYFLWYNIAD Y PARTI Â DIDDORDEB 
 
Roedd y parti â diddordeb wedi mynegi nad oedd yn dymuno mynychu'r 
gwrandawiad ond gofynnodd i’w sylwadau ysgrifenedig gael eu darllen allan 
(Atodiad B).  
 
Holodd yr Aelod am agosrwydd preswylfa’r parti â diddordeb i’r eiddo dan sylw. 
Dywedwyd bod preswylfa’r parti â diddordeb dwy stryd i ffwrdd. Dywedodd yr 
ymgeisydd ei bod wedi cyflwyno ei hun i’r trigolion cyfagos er mwyn rhoi sicrwydd 
iddynt ynghylch ei bwriad a’u hannog nhw i gysylltu á hi os oedd ganddynt unrhyw 
bryder. Roedd yr ymgeisydd yn cydnabod y pryderon a fynegwyd gan y parti â 
diddordeb a dywedodd ei bod yn fodlon cwrdd â hi i geisio lleddfu rhai o’r pryderon 
hynny. Er nad yw’r eiddo yn debygol o arwain at niwsans o ran sŵn, cadarnhaodd 
Rheolwr Busnes Gwarchod y Cyhoedd y byddai unrhyw gŵyn yn cael ei drin yn 
unol â’r drefn arferol.  
 
DATGANIAD TERFYNOL YR YMGEISYDD 
 
Yn ei datganiad terfynol dywedodd yr ymgeisydd ei bod wedi derbyn ymateb 
cadarnhaol i’w chynlluniau, gyda llawer o bobl yn edrych ymlaen at yr agoriad. Er ei 
bod yn gwerthfawrogi’r pryderon a godwyd gan y parti â diddordeb, nid oes ganddi 
unrhyw fwriad i darfu ar bobl.  



 
GOHIRIAD I YSTYRIED Y CAIS 

 
Ar y pwynt hwn (11.40 am) gohiriwyd yr Is-bwyllgor Trwyddedu i ystyried y cais.  
 
PENDERFYNIAD A RHESYMAU DROS Y PENDERFYNIAD 
 
PENDERFYNWYD cymeradwyo’r Drwydded Eiddo yn unol â’r cais a gyflwynwyd 
a’r amodau a nodir yn yr Atodlen Weithredu, sef –  
  

GWEITHGAREDD TRWYDDEDIG DYDDIAU PERTHNASOL AMSEROEDD 

Cyflenwi alcohol (i’w yfed yn yr 
eiddo ac oddi ar yr eiddo) 

Dydd Llun – dydd Sul 08.00 – 23:00 

Oriau agor Dydd Llun – dydd Sul 08.00 – 23:00 

 
Bu i’r Cadeirydd gyfleu penderfyniad yr Is-bwyllgor i’r ymgeisydd a rhoddodd y 
Cyfreithiwr y rhesymau dros y penderfyniad fel a ganlyn –  
 
Roedd yr Aelodau wedi ystyried y cais a’r sylwadau a gyflwynwyd yn ofalus ac yn 
ystyried bod y cais a’r amodau a osodwyd yn bodloni’r holl ofynion trwyddedu. 
Roedd y pwyllgor hefyd yn fodlon na fyddai hyn yn cael effaith niweidiol ar y 
gymdogaeth.  
 
Daeth y cyfarfod i ben am 11.45 a.m. 
 


